BOARD OF COVERNORS OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Applications and Reports Received or Acted on

During the Week Ended November 9, 1968,

H.2 No. 45

Control Control Control Spine Selfen and Billion of the Control		
District		<u>Date</u>
	Current Report Filed Pursuant to Section 13 of the Securities Exchange Act	
	Received	
	The Connecticut Bank and Trust Company, Hartford, Connecticut. (October 1968)	11- 4-68
2	Fidelity Union Trust Company, Newark, New Jersey. (October 1968)	11- 8-68
7	Harris Trust and Savings Bank, Chicago, Illinois. Amendment No. 1 (September 1968)	11- 4-68
	* * * *	
	Proxy Statement (Special Meeting) Filed Pursuant to Section 14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act	
	Received	
2	Union County Trust Company, Elizabeth, New Jersey.	11- 5-68
	* * * *	
	경에 하는 이 사람들은 사람들이 가능하는 것이 없다고 있다. 	
	To Become a Member of the Federal Reserve System Pursuant to Section 9 of the Federal Reserve Act	
4	<u>Received</u> First Commercial Bank, Campton, Kentucky.	
	11150 Commercial Bank, Campton, Renedery,	

* * * * *

o. 45	-2-
	To Withdraw from Membership in the Federal Reserve System Without a Six Month Notice as Prescribed by Section 9 of the Federal Reserve Act
	Received
7	Bank of Luxemburg, Luxemburg, Wisconsin.
	Approved
7	Bank of Luxemburg, Luxemburg, Wisconsin.
	* * * *
	To Establish a Domestic Branch Pursuant to
	Section 9 of the Federal Reserve Act
2	Chemical Bank New York Trust Company, New York, New
	York. Branch at 55-33 South Broadway, Yonkers,
	Westchester County.
2	Orange County Trust Company, Middletown, New York. Branch at the intersection of Webb Road, County Highway 78, and New York State Route 17M, Middletown, Orange County.
4	The Peoples-Liberty Bank and Trust Company, Covington, Kentucky. Branch at Taylor Mill and Cox Road, unincorporated area of Kenton County.
7	Liberty State Bank, Hamtramck, Michigan. Branch at 40518 Van Dyke Avenue, Sterling Heights.
7	Liberty State Bank, Hamtramck, Michigan. Branch at 16673 East Fifteen Mile Road, Clinton Township, Macomb County.
12	United California Bank, Los Angeles, California. Branch in the vicinity of Skyline Boulevard and Interstate 5 (San Diego Freeway), unincorporated community of Lomas Santa Fe, San Diego County.

4	Approved *The Central Trust Company, Cincinnati, Ohio. Branch at intersection of Reading Road and Seymour Avenue, Cincinnati, Hamilton County.
4	*The Cleveland Trust Company, Cleveland, Ohio. Branch at the southeast corner of Lake Shore Boulevard and East 264th Street, Euclid.
4	*The Firestone Bank, Akron, Ohio. Branch at 1406-1412 Cleveland-Massillon Road, Copley Township, Summit County.
12	**Union Bank, Los Angeles, California. Branch at northwest corner of Moreno Street and Central Avenue, Montclair, San Bernardino County.
	to to to to
	To Carry Reduced Reserves Pursuant to Section 19 of the Federal Reserve Act
12	Received
12	American National Bank, Salt Lake City, Utah.
	* * * *
	To Establish an Overseas Branch of a Member Bank Purusant to Section 25 of the Federal Reserve Act
2	Received First National City Bank, New York, New York. Branch in the La Playa section of Medellin, Colombia.
	Approved
12	Bank of America National Trust and Savings Association,

Argentina.

San Francisco, California. Branch in Buenos Aires,

* * * * *

^{*} Application processed by the Federal Reserve Bank on behalf of the Board of Governors under delegated authority.

^{**} Application processed by the Director of the Division of Supervision and Regulation on behalf of the Board of Governors under delegated authority.

3

2

1

To Merge Pursuant to Section 18(c) of the Federal Deposit Insurance Act

Received

The First Pennsylvania Banking and Trust Company, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, for prior approval to merge Chestnut Street Trust Company, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, under the charter and title of The First Pennsylvania Banking and Trust Company.

Approved

Marine Midland Trust Company of Rockland County, Nyack, New York, for prior approval to merge Lafayette Bank and Trust Company of Suffern, Suffern, New York, under the charter and title of Marine Midland Trust Company of Rockland County.

* * * * *

To Form a Bank Holding Company Pursuant to Section 3(a)(1) of the Bank Holding Company Act of 1956

Received

Eastern Trust Financial Associates, Bangor, Maine, for prior approval to become a bank holding company through the acquisition of 100 per cent of the voting shares of Eastern Trust and Banking Company, Bangor; 67.30 per cent of the voting shares of Lincoln Trust Company, Lincoln; 66.25 per cent of the voting shares of Millinocket Trust Company, Millinocket; and 52.35 per cent of the voting shares of Guilford Trust Company, Guilford, all in Maine.

* * * * *